    Councilors Shannon,








        Bushor, Aubin, Knodell: Bd. of Finance 


    





AUTHORIZATION TO AMEND CHAMPLAIN PARKWAY 
DESIGN CONTRACT WITH CLOUGH, HARBOR & ASSOCIATES, LLP

In the year Two Thousand Thirteen………………………………………………………………………
Resolved by the City Council of the City of Burlington, as follows:

That
WHEREAS, the City entered into an Agreement for Consulting Engineering Services with Clough, Harbor & Associates LLP (“CHA”) for the engineering and design of the Southern Connector, now known as the Champlain Parkway, on October 14, 1999, for a contract amount of $1,421,581.01; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for Consultant Engineering Services was executed on May 9, 2003, establishing a total contract amount of $3,600,006.27 for work performed through October 2006; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement for Consultant Engineering Services was executed on November 18, 2010, establishing a total contract amount of $5,763,063.18; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement for Consultant Engineering Services was executed on November 30, 2012, establishing a total contract amount of $5,947,750.69; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement for Consultant Engineering Services was executed on June 5, 2013, establishing a total contract amount of $6,181,750.69; and

WHEREAS, the funding ratio for the Champlain Parkway is 95% Federal, 3% State and 2% Local, whereby the City entered into a Cooperative Agreement with the State of Vermont Agency of Transportation to cover Champlain Parkway costs per the above referenced ratio; and

WHEREAS, the Champlain Parkway project currently has a Maximum Limiting Amount of $8,250,000.00 for the project; and 

WHEREAS, in an effort to maximize the use of existing funds and keep CHA under contract and working to advance this project, the City has proposed Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement for Consultant Engineering Services Contract, whereby the existing contract will be increased by $606,766.73, which will bring the revised total contract amount with CHA to $6,788,517.42; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Board reviewed and approved and recommended approval by the City Council for Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement for Consultant Engineering Services on October 28, 2013;



2

AUTHORIZATION TO AMEND CHAMPLAIN 
PARKWAY DESIGN CONTRACT WITH CLOUGH, 
HARBOR & ASSOCIATES, LLP

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council hereby authorizes Public Works Director Chapin Spencer, or his designee, to execute Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement for Consultant Engineering Services between the City of Burlington and CHA for an amendment amount of $606,766.73, bringing the total contract amount to $6,788,517.42, subject to the prior review and approval of the City Attorney.

lb/RWH/c: Resolutions 2013DPW – Amend Champlain Parkway Design Contract with Clough, Harbor & Associates (Southern Connector) 
10/28/13
